The Honorable Commissioner's Court of Sabine County, Texas, met in regular session on December 14, 1959, at the regular meeting place in Hemphill, with all members present, to-wit: O. A. Beauchamp, County Judge, H. W. Wright, Commr. Prect. #1, W. T. Love, Commr. Prect. #2, Paul Lout, Commr. Prect. #3, Earl Smith Commr. Prect. #4 and Kyle D. Walker, Clerk of the

Accounts were allowed by the Court as shown by the "Minutes of Accounts Allowed.".

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROVISIONS OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION MINUTE ORDER

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF SAFINE

HEMPHILL, Texas

12-14- 1959

MOTION was made by W. T.Love and seconded by Earl Smith, that the Sabine County Commissioners' Court accept the provisions contained in Minute Order No. 46871 passed by the State Highway Commission on November 24, 1959, for the improvement by the Texas Highway Department of the roads described below and that Sabine County agrees to furnish all required right-of-way free of cost to the Stae: Extending from F. M.Road 83 at Hemphill West to East Mayfield,

a distance of approximately 1.1 miles.

Vote on the motion was as follows:

W. T. Love, Aye, H. W. Wright, Aye Paul Lout, Aye, Earl Smith "Aye".

WHEREUPON THE MOTION WAS DECLARED CARRIED.

IT is the Order of the Commissioner's Court that the Forest Fund Check amounting to \$149,226.19 be divided as follows:

\$74,613.09 to the County Board of Education for distribution to the separate school Districts

\$14,885.31 to Precinct No. 1

20,555.91 'to Precinct No. 2

14,885.32 to Precinct No. 3

20,555.91 to Precinct No. 4 and

3,730.65 to Officers Salary Fund AND

It is the further order of the Court that the County Treasurer transfer from Precinct #1, \$1,000 to the Officers Salary Fund and \$3,000 shall be transferred from Prect. #2 to O. S. F. and \$1,000 shall be transferred from Prect. #3 to Officers Salary Fund, and $^{9}3,000$ shall be transferred from Prect. #4 to Officers Salary Fund.

There being no further business, Court adjourned.